

JAMES STANLEY POSTON

James Stanley Poston, 85, of Bowling Green died on Tuesday, January 4, 2011 at Skyline Medical Center in Nashville, TN.

The Jefferson County native was a manufacturers representative, an active member of Cumberland Presbyterian Church where he served as a deacon, eleder, Sunday school teacher, youth director, and member of the choir for 60 years. He was a Kentucky Colonel and a musician in bands in his early years. He was the son of the late McClure Poston and Lula Simpson Poston. He was preceded in death by his brothers, Vernon, Roy and Charles Poston.

Graveside service will be a 10:00 a.m., Saturday, at Fairview Cemetery #2 with burial in Fairview Cemetery #2. No Visitation is scheduled.

Expressions of sympathy may be made to Cumberland Presbyterian Church, 807 Campbell Lane, Bowling Green, KY 42104 or to the American Heart Association, 1212 Ashley Circle, Suite 1, Bowling Green, KY 42104.

Survivors include his wife, Eva Clemmons Poston; two sons, Lt. Col. (Ret) Dan A. Poston and his wife, Linda of Texas and Michael Poston and his wife, Theresa of Bowling Green; three grandsons, Kevin Poston of California and A. J. Poston and Jim Poston, both of Lawrence, KS; two granddaughters, Abby Kiser of Ft. Walton Beach, FL and Erica Dierling and her husband, Tim of Hamilton, OH; two great grandchildren, Molly Kiser and Will Kiser, both of Ft. Walton Beach, FL; a brother, Kenneth Poston and his wife, Sue of Bowling Green and a sister, Virginia Hackleman of Florida.

Send Condolences